
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
To: All Members of the Council  Ben Bix, Democratic Services Manager 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: ben.bix@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523354 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 12 January 2024 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 
 
An EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held 
in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 at 6.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to 
attend this meeting.  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to 

receive information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee 
meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.Gov 

app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
 

The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Page 2 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
The Mayor to report apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   REVISED COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE - EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS 
OF THE COUNCIL (RULE 3.2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Council is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report at 
item 3. 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Council  

Date: 24 January 2024 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Transformation and Governance 

Senior Officer: Susan Sale, Joint Executive Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services 

Author: Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Senior Governance Officer 

Tel: 01483 523027 

Email: kisi.smith-charlemagne@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

 
Waverley Borough Council  
Council Procedure Rules: 

Extraordinary Meetings of the 
Council (Rule 3.2)    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 There is a statutory obligation upon every Local Authority to have a 
constitution and to both maintain and publish it. It is considered 
good practice to keep the constitution under constant review and for 
councillors to consider a more formal review on an annual basis.  
 

1.2 As part of the current work programme to update the constitutions 
of both Guildford Borough Council (GBC) and Waverley Borough 
Council (WBC), the Joint Executive Head of Legal and Democratic 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

 

 
 

Services has prioritised the Council Procedure Rules as a high priority, 
requiring urgent attention.   
 

1.3 WBC Council Procedure Rules can be found in Part 4.1 (Council and 
Committee Procedure Rules). The GBC Council Procedure Rules can 
be found in Part 4 (Council Procedure Rules) of its constitution.  After 
reviewing both sets of Council Procedure Rules, it was apparent that 
there would be no benefit in amending both sets of the current rules, 
therefore Officers will be recommending the introduction of a set of 
new Council Procedure Rules for both councils, using examples of 
good practice, based on the statutory framework.   
 

1.4 The work to review the Council Procedure Rules for both GBC and 
WBC is extensive, and as such, it has been decided to divide and 
deliver the task into three manageable parts for review by the 
Guildford and Waverley Joint Constitutions Review Group (G&W 
JCRG).  Proposed new Council Procedure Rules 1-10 were considered 
by the G&W JCRG on 18 December. Existing procedure rule 3.2 was 
recommended by the G&W JCRG for consideration by the Waverley 
Standards and General Purposes Committee on 8 January 2024.  
 

1.5 This report singularly presents CPR no. 3.2: Extraordinary meetings of 
Council, as this particular rule is inefficient for the discharge of 
business at WBC. A table outlining the proposed changes to rule no. 
3.2 can be found in Table 1 below. 

 
Table 1: Proposed change   

 

1.6 The change proposed is to align the procedure around calling 
extraordinary council meetings, allowing more than one single item 

 Rule Waverley  Proposed  Comments 

3.2 Extraordinary 
meetings of 
Council 

Extraordinary 
Council business 
is confined to a 
single item 

The only items of 
business which will be 
considered at 
extraordinary meetings 
of the Council will be the 
items for which the 
meeting has been called. 

Align the rule with 
GBC and allows 
WBC greater 
flexibility.  

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 

to be considered; the current restrictive procedure causes 
operational difficulties at WBC.  

 

1.7 Council is asked to consider the proposal in this report and to 
approve the amendment to the Extraordinary Meetings of Council 
rule No. 3.2. 
 

2. Recommendation to Council: 
 

The Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends that Full 
Council approves:  
 

2.1 That existing procedure rule 3.2 be replaced by new Council 
Procedure Rule 3.2 – ‘The only items of business which will be 
considered at extraordinary meetings of the Council will be the 
items for which the meeting has been called’  for adoption into 
the constitution with immediate effect. 

 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1 To ensure that WBC have adequate arrangements in place to deal 
with the conducting of council meetings and dealing with council 
business in an effective and efficient manner that meets statutory 
guidance and is lawful.   

 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1  No part of this report is exempt from publication. 
 

5.  Purpose of Report 
 

5.1 This report asks Full Council:  
 
(a) To consider the proposed new Council Procedure Rule 3.2: 

Extraordinary Meetings of Council for Waverley Borough 
Council. 

(b) To approve new Council Procedure Rule No. 3.2: Extraordinary 
Meetings of Council for formal adoption into the constitution. 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
6. Strategic Priorities 
 
6.1 This work assists in the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

priorities for good governance and transparency, it also promotes 
smart and efficient working practices. 

 
7. Background  

 
Council Procedure Rules 

 
7.1 Council Procedure Rules are contained in the constitution of each 

council and describes the types of meetings of the Council and the 
procedure rules that apply to each type of Council meeting. 

 
7.2 The Council Procedure Rules embody the requirements of the 

mandatory Standing Orders, as provided for by the Local Government 
Act 1972, Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and the Local 
Government Act 2000, together with secondary legislation, where 
appropriate.  These Council Procedure Rules, therefore, constitute the 
Council’s statutory procedural standing orders and should be 
interpreted accordingly. 

 
8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 The JCRG had due regard to the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) when making its recommendations 
concerning constitutional arrangements. 

 

9. Financial Implications 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
10. Legal Implications 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 

10.1 The proposed amendments are in line with the Standing Orders, as 
provided for by the following legislation: 
 

o Local Government Act 1972,  
o Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and;  
o Local Government Act 2000 

 
11. Human Resource Implications 
 
11.1 There are no Human Resource implications arising from this report. 
 

12. Summary of Options 

 
12.1  Council is invited to consider the proposed new Council Procedure Rule 

No. 3.2: Extraordinary Meetings of Council.  
 
12.2   In terms of options available, Council may: 
 

(a) accept the proposed new Council Procedure Rule 3.2: Extraordinary 
Meetings of Council for adoption; 

(b) amend the proposed new rule; or 
(c) ask officers to reconsider any part(s) of the new rule 

 
13. Background Papers 
 

Waverley Borough Council Constitution 
Guildford Borough Council Constitution 
 

14. Appendices 
 

None 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Revised Council Procedure Rule - Extraordinary Meetings of the Council (Rule 3.2)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 24 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 
1 

 
* Cllr Penny Rivers (Mayor) 

  Cllr John Ward (Deputy Mayor) 
 

  Cllr Lauren Atkins 
* Cllr Jane Austin 
  Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax 
* Cllr David Beaman 
* Cllr Dave Busby 
* Cllr Peter Clark 
* Cllr Carole Cockburn 
* Cllr Janet Crowe 
  Cllr Jerome Davidson 
* Cllr Kevin Deanus 
* Cllr Adam Duce 
* Cllr Tony Fairclough 
* Cllr Paul Follows 
  Cllr Maxine Gale 
* Cllr Michael Goodridge 
  Cllr George Hesse 
* Cllr Michael Higgins 
* Cllr Jerry Hyman 
  Cllr Jacquie Keen 
* Cllr Victoria Kiehl 
* Cllr Andrew Laughton 
* Cllr Gemma Long 
* Cllr Andy MacLeod 
* Cllr Peter Martin 
 

  Cllr Heather McClean 
* Cllr Mark Merryweather 
* Cllr Kika Mirylees 
* Cllr Alan Morrison 
  Cllr David Munro 
* Cllr George Murray 
* Cllr Peter Nicholson 
* Cllr Nick Palmer 
* Cllr Ken Reed 
* Cllr Ruth Reed 
* Cllr Connor Relleen 
* Cllr Paul Rivers 
* Cllr John Robini 
* Cllr Julian Spence 
* Cllr James Staunton 
* Cllr Richard Steijger 
  Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
* Cllr Liz Townsend 
  Cllr Philip Townsend 
* Cllr Terry Weldon 
* Cllr Graham White 
  Cllr Michaela Wicks 
* Cllr Steve Williams 
 

 
*Present 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax, Cllr Maxine Gale, Cllr George Hesse, Cllr Heather McClean, Cllr 
Phoebe Sullivan, Cllr Philip Townsend and Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
. 

 
REMEMBRANCE OF COUNCILLOR ANDY LAW  

 
Before commencement of the business of the meeting, the Mayor spoke in tribute to 
Councillor Andy Law, who had sadly passed away. Members observed a Minutes’ silence 
in remembrance. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

CNL80/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Barker-Lomax, Gale, Hesse, 
McClean, P.Townsend, Sullivan and Wicks.  
 

CNL81/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no interests declared. 
 

CNL82/23  REVISED COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE - EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS OF 
THE COUNCIL (RULE 3.2) (Agenda item 3.)   

 
At the invitation of the Mayor Councillor Macleod moved the recommendations of 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee, duly seconded by Cllr Robini.  
 
Councillor Goodridge expressed his view that none of the business, save for the 
appointment of the Interim Joint Chief Executive, was extraordinary and could 
instead have been taken to an Ordinary meeting. Clarification was then sought from 
the Monitoring Officer as to whether the second extraordinary meeting had been 
correctly convened and whether the entirety of Appendix 1 received by the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee should have been included for 
debate.  
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that the second extraordinary meeting had been 
correctly convened and the items of business on the agenda were subject to the 
resolution of Council on the recommendation before Members, should that 
recommendation be carried it would take immediate effect, enabling all of the 
business of the second extraordinary meeting to be considered. Secondly, at the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee only Council Procedure Rule 3.2 had 
been recommended to Council for approval, whilst the residual matters would be 
encompassed within the entire proposed revised Council Procedure Rules to be 
received by the Standards and General Purposes Committee in April.  
 

 Councillors Follows spoke in endorsement of the proposal which provided a 
pragmatic approach to discharging business in the current year. Consideration 
would subsequently be given to increasing the number of Ordinary Council 
meetings in the calendar of meetings for 2024/25. 

 Councillor Kiehl stated that a revised calendar of Ordinary meetings for future 
years would help Councillors with caring responsibilities to plan their 
attendance in advance.  

 Councillor Martin was concerned about the increased number of Extraordinary 
meetings in recent years, but would reluctantly support the recommendation.  

 Councillor Hyman acknowledged the concerns expressed by Councillor 
Goodridge but would support the recommendation as a necessity to discharge 
business.  

 Councillors Clark and Townsend both spoke in support of the recommendation 
and commented that the constitution should enable business to be considered, 
rather than delayed to the next Ordinary meeting. 
 

Councillor Macleod exercised his right of reply to thank Members for their debate 
and observed that should the recommendation not be carried then the next 
Ordinary meeting of the Council would be in April.  
 



3 
 

 
3 

Upon being put to the vote, Council RESOLVED unanimously: 
 
That existing Council Procedure Rule 3.2 be replaced by new Council 
Procedure Rule 3.2 – ‘The only items of business which will be considered at 
extraordinary meetings of the Council will be the items for which the meeting 
has been called’  for adoption into the constitution with immediate effect. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.24 pm 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 
 


